

THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF

SWIDLER BERLIN SHEREFF FRIEDMAN 3000 K STREET N.W. SUITE 300 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 (202) 424-7500

12-22-1998

11-24-1998

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #40

100926174

meD	1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY:	2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY:
MeD 11.24.98	Bell & Howell Document Management Products Company	Progressive Technology Federal Systems, Inc. A Maryland Corporation 7315 Wisconsin Avenue Suite 1200 West Bethesda, Maryland 20814
	3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	2a. ASSIGNEE A FOREIGN ENTITY:
	X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other 3a. EXECUTION DATE: August 14, 1998 3b. EFFECTIVE DATE: August 14, 1998 4A. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NOS.:	Yes: No:X 2b. DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATED: Yes: No:X 4B. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO(S).:
	74/707,867 Additional numbers attached Yes No X How many?	1,894,011 Additional numbers attached? Yes No X How many?
	5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CORRESPONDENT: Andrew M. Ray, Esq. Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman 3000 K Street, N.W. Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20007	
	6. TOTAL NUMBER OF TITLES: 2 7. TOTAL FEE: \$65.00	9. The undersigned declares to the best of his knowledge and belief that the information on this cover sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.
	8. CHARGE FEES TO: (File cover page in duplicate)	Andw m B Date: 11/22/ 1998 Page 1 of 3

I hereby certify that the foregoing assignment was deposited with the United States Postal Service as EXPRESS MAIL, postage prepaid to the Assistant Commissioner of Trademarks, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, this 4 day of 1998.

12/21/1998 DHGUYEN 00000111 1894011

Journe J. Sh

Express Mail No. <u>EE 474 45 3511</u> US

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 25.00 10

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 1828 FRAME: 0659**

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 14th day of August, 1998 by and between Bell & Howell Document Management Products Company ("Assignor"), a corporatation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware with a principal place of business at 3000 Malmo Drive, Arlington Heights, IL 60005, and Progressive Technology Federal Systems, Inc. (the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland with a principal place of business at 7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1200 West, Bethesda, MD 20814.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks "EnMasse!" and "Avatar" (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, certain Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto have been applied for or registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") and the parties wish to memorialize the assignment of those Trademarks and to record the assignment with the USPTO.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the validity and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and quitclaims unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all regulations of the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

> **BELL & HOWELL DOCUMENT** MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS COMPANY

Date: _8//4/98

Name:

Title:

Bruce Moeller

President and General Manger

PTFS, INC. TRADEMARK8661-02-9NU

REEL: 1828 FRAME: 0660

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF <u>IL</u>)ss.

I, Shephou L. Miles, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Beace Moelle R., personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free act and deed on behalf of the identified corporation, Bell & Howell Document Management Company, a Delaware corporation, with authority to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 14 day of August, 1998.

Notary Public

Commission Expires: 12-21-99

SCHIDULL V		
MARK	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION
	NUMBER	DATE/STATUS
AVATAR	N/A	PENDING APPLICATION
EN MASSE!	1894011	5/16/95

P.04/04 684S \$59 TOE

RECORDED: 11/24/1998

PTFS, INC.

REEL: 1828 FRAME: 0661